deferred tax assets where the Directors believe it is probable that these assets will be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relating to the same tax authorities have been disclosed as a net asset
or liability.

The Group has unrecognised tax losses of approximately US$61.4 million (2015: US$235.6 million), and unrecognised
accelerated capital allowances of US$13.4 million (2015: US$18.9 million).

6.  Discontinued operations

BK11 Mine

Management decided not to recognise the Group's BK11 mine as held for sale as at 30 June 2016 as described in note
8 ‐ Post‐balance sheet events.

The Company's Botswana operations will remain under care and maintenance whilst Management is focused on the
completion and commissioning of its Liqhobong Diamond Mine in Lesotho. Management remain committed to seeking
ways of unlocking shareholder value from the Group's Botswana assets.

As required by accounting standards certain comparative figures have been reclassified. The effects of the
reclassification are as follows:

2015

Items included in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income:

Before
reclassification

US$'000

Disposal
Group

reclassified
to continuing

operations
US$'000

After

Reclassification
US$'000

Other administrative expenses (490) (155) (645)

Impairment ‐ (2,558) (2,558)

Care and maintenance expenses ‐ (521) (521)

Loss from continuing operations before finance charges and
income tax (4,938) (3,234) (8,172)

Finance income 76 ‐ 76

Finance costs (2,290) ‐ (2,290)

Loss from continuing operations before tax (7,152) (3,234) (10,386)

Loss from discontinued operations (3,234) 3,234 ‐

Loss for the year after tax (10,386) ‐ (10,386)

Items included in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

Non‐current assets

Property, plant and equipment 121,266 9,010 130,276

Current assets

Inventories 67 203 270

Trade and other debtors 13,605 17 13,622

Total assets held for sale reclassified 134,938 9,230 144,168

Non‐current liabilities

Rehabilitation provisions 1,746 1,332 3,078

Current liabilities

Provisions 192 198 390

Total liabilities of a disposal group reclassified 1,938 1,530 3,468

7.  Borrowings

Group

2016 2015

US$'000 US$'000

ABSA debt facility

Capital amount 43,400 ‐

Finance cost to be amortised over the life of the loan (10,763) ‐

ABSA debt facility at amortised cost 32,637 ‐

Eurobond

Capital amount 30,000 ‐

Finance cost to be amortised over the life of the instrument (7,860) ‐

Eurobond at amortised cost 22,140 ‐

Total 54,777 ‐

Non‐current liabilities 50,097 ‐

Current liabilities 4,680 ‐

Total liabilities 54,777 ‐

The ABSA debt facility carries a variable interest rate, based on Libor, which was 0.65% as at 30 June 2016, plus a
weighted average margin of 2.66%. The effective interest rate is, in aggregate 9.60%. The facility is repayable in 18